Dated: June 8, 2017. Andrew McGilvray, Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 2017-12420 Filed 6-14-17; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-75-2016]

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 122—Corpus Christi, Texas, Authorization of **Production Activity, Voestalpine** Texas, LLC (Hot Briguetted Iron By-Products), Portland, Texas

On November 7, 2016, the Port of Corpus Christi Authority, grantee of FTZ 122, submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the FTZ Board on behalf of voestalpine Texas, LLC, within Subzone 122T, in Portland, Texas.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the Federal Register inviting public comment (81 FR 80634, November 16, 2016). On March 8, 2017, the applicant was notified of the FTZ Board's decision that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification was authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the FTZ Board's regulations, including Section 400.14.

Dated: June 8, 2017. Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 2017–12415 Filed 6–14–17; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-6-2017]

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 20—Norfolk, Virginia, Authorization of Production Activity, STIHL Incorporated (Outdoor Power Products Manufacturing), Virginia Beach, Virginia

On December 23, 2016, STIHL Incorporated submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the FTZ Board for its facility within FTZ Subzone 20E, in Virginia Beach, Virginia.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the Federal Register inviting public comment (82 FR 6490, January 19, 2017). On April 20, 2017, the

applicant was notified of the FTZ Board's decision that further review of part of the proposed activity is warranted. The FTZ Board authorized the production activity described in the notification on a limited basis, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.14, and further subject to a restriction requiring that foreign-status lithium ion batteries be admitted to the subzone in privileged foreign status (19 CFR 146.41).

Dated: June 8, 2017. Andrew McGilvray, Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 2017-12424 Filed 6-14-17; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-07-2017]

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 29-Louisville, Kentucky, Authorization of **Production Activity, Amcor Flexibles** L.L.C. (Flexible Packaging Production), Shelbyville, Kentucky

On January 11, 2017, the Louisville & Jefferson Country Riverport Authority, grantee of FTZ 29, submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the FTZ Board on behalf of Amcor Flexibles L.L.C., within FTZ 29, in Shelbyville, Kentucky.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the Federal Register inviting public comment (82 FR 8506, January 26, 2017). On May 11, 2017, the applicant was notified of the FTZ Board's decision that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification is authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the FTZ Board's regulations, including Section 400.14, except for the foreign-status component identified as "aluminum/plastic tear strip" due to insufficient information. The applicant may, however, submit another notification of proposed production activity with more detailed information for the foreign-status component in question.

Dated: June 8, 2017.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 2017-12425 Filed 6-14-17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[S-30-2017]

Approval of Subzone Status: Destilería Serrallés, Inc., Ponce, Puerto Rico

On March 1, 2017, the Executive Secretary of the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board docketed an application submitted by CODEZOL, C.D., grantee of FTZ 163, requesting subzone status subject to the existing activation limit of FTZ 163, on behalf of Destilería Serrallés, Inc., in Ponce, Puerto Rico.

The application was processed in accordance with the FTZ Act and Regulations, including notice in the Federal Register inviting public comment (82 FR 12789, March 7, 2017). The FTZ staff examiner reviewed the application and determined that it meets the criteria for approval. Pursuant to the authority delegated to the FTZ Board's Executive Secretary (15 CFR Sec. 400.36(f)), the application to establish Subzone 163I was approved on May 18, 2017, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.13, and further subject to FTZ 163's 923.36-acre activation limit.

Dated: June 8, 2017. Andrew McGilvray, Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 2017-12421 Filed 6-14-17; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-72-2016]

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 80—San Antonio, Texas; Authorization of Production Activity: CGT U.S., Ltd.; Subzone 80E (Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) **Coated Upholstery Fabric Cover** Stock), New Braunfels, Texas

On October 18, 2016, CGT U.S., Ltd., submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board for its facility within Subzone 80E, in New Braunfels, Texas.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the Federal Register inviting public comment (81 FR 76914-76915, November 4, 2016). On February 15, 2017, the applicant was notified of the FTZ Board's decision that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification was authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and